

Listed on: 26.09.2016

Court No.

Item No.

**SECTION XIA
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 3490, 3491, 3492, 4841 AND 4842 OF 2016.

Manager, Vaikkilasseri U.P. School & Ors. Etc.

...Appellants

Versus

State of Kerala & Ors. Etc.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

C.A. Nos. 3490, 3491, 3492 AND 4841 OF 2016

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Ld. Registrar on 20.07.2016, when he was pleased to pass the following order:

“C.A. Nos. 3490, 3491 and 3492/2016

Await certificate of service from the concerned court in respect of respondent No. 19.

Mr. G. Prakash, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of the respondent No. 1. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

C.A. No. 4841/2016

Mr. G. Prakash, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of the respondent No. 1. He seeks and is given two weeks time to file the vakalatnama and four weeks time to file the counter affidavit.

Await certificate of service from the concerned Court in respect of respondent Nos. 2 to 5.

List again on 31.8.2016.”

C.A. Nos. 3490, 3491 & 3492 of 2016

It is submitted that Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has on 21.07.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of State of Kerala in all the appeals and he has also on 02.08.2016 filed counter affidavit on behalf of Respondent No. 1 in C.A. No. 3490 of 2016. A letter dated 28.07.2016 received in this Registry on 02.08.2016 from the High Court stating therein that service report in respect of Respondent No. 19 had already been forwarded from the Munsiff Magistrate Court,

...2/-

Payyoli to this Hon'ble Court but the same has not been received so far. A letter has been issued on 20.08.2016 to the High Court to transmit this Court a certificate of service in respect of Respondent No. 19.

Service on Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is not complete on Respondent No. 19.

C.A. Nos. 4841 and 4842 of 2016

It is submitted that Mr. G. Prakash, Advocate has on 21.07.2016 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of State of Kerala in both the appeals but he has not filed the counter affidavit so far. Certificate of service is awaited in respect of Respondent Nos. 2 to 5 in C.A. No. 4841 of 2016.

It is further submitted that there are 204 Respondents in C.A. No. 4842 of 2016. Respondent No. 18 to 204 have been deleted vide Hon'ble Chamber Judge Order's dated 05.08.2016. Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal has been issued to Respondent Nos. 2 to 17 and certificate of service is awaited.

It is further submitted that counsel for both the parties have not filed statement of case so far.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 30th day of August, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-

1. Mr. K. Parmeshwar, Adv. (127, Old Lawyers Chambers).
2. Mr. Sajith P., Adv.(57 Old Lawyers Chambers)
3. Mr. G. Prakash, Adv. (128, Lawyers Chambers)

d1

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR