

Listed on: 24.04.2017

Court No. R-2

Item No. 42

**SECTION XI-A
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL APPEAL Nos. 11996 OF 2016, 184 & 1216 OF 2017.
C. SUBRA MANNYAN & ORS. ETC. ...Appellants
Versus
STATE OF KERALA & ORS. ...Respondents
OFFICE REPORT

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 11996 OF 2016:-

This is an appeal by Special Leave petition filed against the judgment and order dated 08.04.2015 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.A. No. 1027 of 2011].

It is submitted of the information of the Ld. Registrar that there are four respondents. Certificate of Service has been received from High Court stating therein that all the four Respondents have been served but no one has entered appearance on their behalf so far.

Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Statement of case so far(Stipulated time expired).

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 184 OF 2017:-

The appeal above-mentioned listed alongwith other appeals before the Ld. Registrar on 31.03.2017 when the following order was passed:-

“In C.A. No. 184/2017 - Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of State of Kerala. She seeks and is given four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit.

Await certificate of service of all other respondents from the concerned court.

In all other matters, service is complete.

...2/-

However in C.A. Nos. 9086 and 9083/2016 - Ms. Priyanka Prakash, Ld. Advocate has appeared on behalf of State of Kerala. She seeks and is given four weeks time to file the vakalatnama and the counter affidavit. Other appearing respondents have failed to file the counter affidavit within the period stipulated under the rules.

Ld. Counsel for the appellant and appearing respondents have failed to file the statement of case within the statutory period. Filing of Statement of Case is not mandatory as per amended Supreme Court Rules, 2013. Viewed thus, the matters shall be processed for listing before the Hon'ble Court on its own turn. ”

It is submitted that pursuant to order quoted above, Ms. Priyanka Prakash, who appeared on behalf of State of Kerala has not filed Vakalatnama/Appearance so far.

It is further submitted that service is complete on all the Respondents as per certificate of service received from High Court.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Statement of case so far. (stipulated time expired).

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1216 OF 2017:-

This is an appeal by Special Leave petition filed against the judgment and order dated 08.04.2015 of the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam in W.A. No. 594 of 2011].

It is submitted that there are 11 respondents in the appeal above-mentioned. Service is complete in respect of all the Respondents as per certificate of service received from High Court.

Service is complete on all the Respondents.

It is further submitted that Counsel for the Appellant has not filed Statement of case so far. (Stipulated time not expired).

...3/-