

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No(s). 3490/2016

MANAGER, VAIKKILASSERI U.P. SCHOOL . & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF KERALA . & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(IA No.22459/2018-impleading party)

WITH

C.A. No. 4841/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 4842/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 3491/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 3492/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 6544/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 8582/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 8590/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 6545/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 6543/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 8574/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 8567/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 9083/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 9086/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 184/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 35456/2016 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 11996/2016 (XI-A)

(IA No.129270/2017-STAY APPLICATION)

C.A. No. 1216/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 5640/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 5639/2017 (XI-A)

(FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 100532/2017)

SLP(C) No. 29881/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 9000/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 10474/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 21623/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 10475/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 22865/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31010/2017 (XI-A)

SLP(C) No. 31011/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 19833/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 19866/2017 (XI-A)

C.A. No. 24065/2017 (XI-A)  
(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.131618/2017-CONDONATION OF DELAY  
IN FILING and IA No.131620/2017-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE  
IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.131614/2017-PERMISSION TO FILE SLP/TP )

Diary No(s). 1061/2018 (XI-A)  
(WITH APPLN(S) FOR PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP).

Diary No(s). 18513/2018 (XI-A)  
(WITH APPLN(S) FOR C/DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 25-10-2018 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KURIAN JOSEPH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

For the parties

Mr. Sunil Gupta, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Raju Ramachandran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR  
Mr. Jiji Thomas, Adv.  
Mr. M.V. Mukunda, Adv.  
Mr. P.K. Madhu, Adv.  
Mr. K.S. Bharathan, Adv.

Mr. P.N. Ravindran, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sajith. P, AOR  
Mr. Tom Joseph, Adv.

Ms. Sarah Shaji, Adv.  
Mr. Jose Abraham, AOR  
Mr. M.P. Srivignesh, Adv.  
Mr. B. Mathews, Adv.

Ms. Neema Noor Mohamed, Adv.

Mr. Jogy Scaria, AOR

Mr. P. George Giri, AOR  
Ms. Bindu K. Nair, Adv.  
Ms. Jasmin Kurian, Adv.

Mr. M.T. George, AOR

Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, AOR

Mr. C.N. Sree Kumar, AOR

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Jishnu M.L., Adv.  
Mrs. Priyanka Prakash, Adv.  
Mrs. Beena Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR

Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR  
Mr. Venkita Subramaniam T.R., Adv.  
Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.  
Mr. Rahat Bansal, Adv.  
Mr. Varun Mudgal, Adv.  
Mr. Ajay Singh, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv.  
Mr. Dushyant Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

The State is directed to file an affidavit as to whether the issue on facts survives after the efflux of about eight years and if so, how many protected teachers are still there to be absorbed.

If the order is to operate district-wise, the district-wise break up will be furnished by the State Government.

List on 15.11.2018.

(NARENDRA PRASAD)  
COURT MASTER

(RENU DIWAN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR